

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID L. de CSEPEL, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	No. 1:10-cv-01261(ESH)
)	
REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY THE REPUBLIC OF
HUNGARY, THE HUNGARIAN NATIONAL GALLERY, THE MUSEUM OF FINE
ARTS, THE MUSEUM OF APPLIED ARTS, AND THE BUDAPEST UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY AND ECONOMICS**

Defendants Republic of Hungary, The Hungarian National Gallery, The Museum of Fine Arts, The Museum of Applied Arts, and The Budapest University of Technology and Economics (collectively “Hungary” or “Defendants”), by and through their attorneys, hereby respectfully submit this Reply Brief in support of their Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Standard of Review.....	2
III. The Prudential Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Does Not Preclude this Court from Adjudicating Hungary’s Motion.....	3
IV. Despite Extensive Discovery, Plaintiffs Have Failed to Identify Evidence of a Valid Bailment Relationship.....	6
V. Plaintiffs Identify No Evidence of a Direct Effect Sufficient to Trigger the FSIA’s Commercial Activity Exception	8
A. Plaintiffs Identify No Evidence that the Purported Bailment between András Herzog (or His Heirs) and Hungary Created a “Direct Effect” in the United States	12
B. Plaintiffs Identify No Evidence that the Purported Bailment between István Herzog (or His Heirs) and Hungary Created a “Direct Effect” in the United States	14
C. Plaintiffs Identify No Evidence that the Purported Bailment between Erzsébet Weiss de Csepel (or Her Heirs) and Hungary Created a “Direct Effect” in the United States.....	17
VI. The Expropriation Exception Does Not Apply to Strip Hungary of Its Presumptive Sovereign Immunity.....	19
VII. This Motion Is Ripe for Consideration	23
VIII. Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agrocomplect, AD v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2007)	10, 18
* <i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2007).....	13, 16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Bao Ge v. Li Peng</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
* <i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.D.C. 2012)	9, 10, 18
<i>Bolden-Bey v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2
<i>BPA Int’l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Sweden</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10, 18
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	20
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	4
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Cruise Connections Charter Mgmt. I, LP v. Attorney Gen. of Canada</i> , 600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10, 16
* <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>FG Hemisphere Assocs. v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global Index., Inc. v. MKAPA</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10
<i>Idas Resources N.V. v. Empresa Nacional de Diamantes de Angola E.P.</i> , No. 06-00570 (ESH), 2006 WL 3060017 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2006)	9, 10

Ketty v. Saudi Ministry of Ed., --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2919152
(D.D.C. June 27, 2014)9

LaShawn A. v. Barry, 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)2

Mazloun v. District of Columbia Metro. Police Dep’t, 522 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C.2007)5

Messenger v. Anderson, 225 U.S. 436 (1912)4

Murphy v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP, 580 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008).....5

Nurriddin v. Bolden, No. 04-2052 (JDB), --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1648517 (D.D.C.
April 25, 2014).....6

Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola, 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....2

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)2

Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany, 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)8, 9, 16

* *Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 607 (1992) *passim*

Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov’t, 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....1

Safir v. Dole, 718 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....6

Simon v. Hungary, No. 10-1770 (BAH) --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1873411 (D.D.C.
May 9, 2014)..... 2, 21, 22

World Wide Minerals Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan, 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)2

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos, 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)4

Youming Jin v. Ministry of State Sec., 475 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 9

Zedan v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1330 *et seq.*.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....1, 8

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)2, 4, 23, 24
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)4, 5
